
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
PERSONNEL,PUBLIC GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1296
ANSWERED ON:08.12.2004
GOVERNMENT OFFICERS SELECTED FOR TRAINING ABROAD
Mahtab Shri Bhartruhari

Will the Minister of PERSONNEL,PUBLIC GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government officers are nominated, selectively, for various training programmes abroad;

(a) if so, the number of officers nominated, services-wise during the last three years, year-wise, till date;

(b) whether certain nominations are sponsored by the foreign Governments; and

(c) if so, the details thereof, country-wise?

Answer
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS AND MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF PARLIAMENTRY AFFAIRS.(SHRI SURESH PACHOURI)

(a) & (b): The nominations of Government officers for various Training programmes abroad are made by the Department of Personnel and Training as well as by the different Ministries/ Departments concerned as per their own needs/requirements. These training programmes also include nominations made against the training programmes sponsored by other countries. The nominations for various training programmes in all the different Departments/Ministries are not monitored centrally. However, the nominations made by the Department of Personnel and Training during the last three years are as under:-

   2001-2002 2002-2003 2003-2004  1st Apr. to 6th Dec. 2004

AIS           33  41  62   23
Group`A`      12  11  20  05
CSS           08  08  27  21
SCS           04  05  16  19
AFHQCS   -  01  02  02

Total          57  66  127  70

(c): Yes Sir.

(d): Foreign funded training programmes for which nominations have been made by the Department of Personnel and Training are as under:-

   2001-2002

   AIS Group `A` CSS SCS

Australia  10  02  02  -
Japan   02  -  -  -
France   -  02  01  -
Total   12  04  03  -

   2002-2003


   AIS Group `A` CSS SCS

Australia  05  01  01  01
Japan   04  -  -  -
France   02  02  -  01
Total   11  03  01  02

   2003-2004

   AIS Group `A` CSS SCS

Australia  04  04  02  01
Japan   04  -  -  -
France   03  -  -  01
Total   11  04  02  02

   From April, `04 to November, `04

   AIS Group `A` CSS SCS

USA   04  01  -  -
Japan   09  -  01  -
France   08  03  03  03
Total   21  04  04  03
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